Only PG&E can currently be fully characterized in TURN’s model.  The following

information will be incorporated in the model as soon as possible so that results can be

presented for PG&E, SCE, and SDG&E in direct testimony.

   64 / 71

 62

• Bundled pre-adoption residential customer load profiles for SCE and SDG&E;

• CARE and non-CARE annual bundled revenue requirement, usage (kWh) and

customer numbers to ensure revenue neutral rate calculations;

• SDG&E bundled residential class load shape;

• SDG&E inland and coastal ACC by month-hour; and

• Extant SDG&E rates (with and without baseline) and extant SCE rate (with

baseline).

   65 / 71

 63

Appendix B

ADDITIONAL RESULTS FROM TURN MODEL
FOR VARIOUS PG&E CUSTOMER TYPES

AND MODEL DASHBOARD FOR SCENARIO #4

   66 / 71

PG&E PG&E PG&E PG&E
CARE CARE CARE CARE

Dual Fuel Dual Fuel All Electric All Electric
Scenario Coastal Inland Coastal Inland

COMMON ASSUMPTIONS:  2022 INSTALL YEAR, ACC FLOATS, NO BASELINE FOR EXTANT & ST, LEASED, PCIA & TX in NUS, ESTIMATED CONSUMPTION, GEN SIZED TO LOAD

EXISTING NEM 2.0

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 0.725   0.642   0.753   0.660
PCT 1.196   1.191   1.150   1.159
TRC 0.871   0.772   0.862   0.766
PAC 15.736   24.534   12.967   19.570

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown 15 15 16 15
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown n/a n/a n/a n/a
Year 1 NUS $/kWh -   -   -   -
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) -$   -$   -$   -$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 199   335   169   263
Upfront Capex Buydown $ n/a n/a n/a n/a
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW n/a n/a n/a n/a
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share -$   -$   -$   -$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share -$   -$   -$   -$

Annual Self-consumption kWh 2,389   4,024   2,025   3,152

NO BUYDOWN

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 1.146   1.224   1.120   1.191
PCT 0.764   0.692   0.756   0.691
TRC 0.810   0.740   0.791   0.728
PAC 6.456   10.015   5.336   8.007

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown n/a n/a n/a n/a
Year 1 NUS $/kWh 0.127   0.129   0.126   0.128
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) 25.26$   43.22$   21.33$   33.55$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 199   335   169   263
Upfront Capex Buydown $ n/a n/a n/a n/a
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW n/a n/a n/a n/a
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share -$   -$   -$   -$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share -$   -$   -$   -$

Annual Self-consumption kWh 2,389   4,024   2,025   3,152

WITH BUYDOWN:  1.0 PAYBACK AT YEAR 10 - 100% BUYDOWN IN RIM

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 0.666   0.623   0.655   0.614
PCT 1.229   1.195   1.225   1.195
TRC 0.810   0.740   0.791   0.728
PAC 6.456   10.015   5.336   8.007

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown 10 10 10 10
Year 1 NUS $/kWh 0.127$   0.129$   0.126$   0.128$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) 25.26$   43.22$   21.33$   33.55$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 199   335   169   263
Upfront Capex Buydown $ 4,653$   9,051$   3,870$   7,225$
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW 1,522$   1,629$   1,544$   1,636$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share 10.79$   20.99$   8.97$   16.75$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share 21.58$   41.98$   17.95$   33.51$

Annual Self-consumption kWh 2,389   4,024   2,025   3,152

   67 / 71

PG&E PG&E PG&E PG&E
CARE CARE CARE CARE

Dual Fuel Dual Fuel All Electric All Electric
Scenario Coastal Inland Coastal Inland

WITH BUYDOWN:  1.0 PAYBACK AT YEAR 15 - 25% BUYDOWN IN RIM
20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 1.011   1.027   0.989   1.004
PCT 1.107   1.091   1.105   1.091
TRC 0.810   0.740   0.791   0.728

[…]

Upfront Capex Buydown $ 3,434$   7,188$   2,882$   5,740$
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW 1,124$   1,294$   1,150$   1,300$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share 7.96$   16.67$   6.68$   13.31$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share 15.93$   33.34$   13.37$   26.62$

Annual Self-consumption kWh 2,389   4,024   2,025   3,152

   68 / 71

PG&E PG&E PG&E PG&E
Non-CARE Non-CARE Non-CARE Non-CARE
Dual Fuel Dual Fuel All Electric All Electric

Coastal Inland Coastal Inland
Large Small small Small

Scenario No EV No EV No EV No EV

COMMON ASSUMPTIONS:  2022 INSTALL YEAR, ACC FLOATS, NO BASELINE FOR EXTANT & ST, LEASED, PCIA & TX in NUS, ESTIMATED CONSUMPTION, GEN SIZED TO LOAD

EXISTING NEM 2.0

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 0.434   0.411   0.459   0.418
PCT 1.893   1.733   1.769   1.705
TRC 0.903   0.763   0.866   0.764
PAC 51.651   16.934   14.035   17.615

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown 7 8 8 8
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown n/a n/a n/a n/a
Year 1 NUS $/kWh -   -   -   -
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) -$   -$   -$   -$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 658   237   179   239
Upfront Capex Buydown $ n/a n/a n/a n/a
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW n/a n/a n/a n/a
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share -$   -$   -$   -$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share -$   -$   -$   -$

Annual Self-consumption kWh 7,897   2,841   2,151   2,866

NO BUYDOWN

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 1.120   1.024   1.013   1.033
PCT 0.852   0.766   0.834   0.764
TRC 0.881   0.719   0.799   0.722
PAC 20.985   6.941   5.768   7.216

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown n/a n/a n/a n/a
Year 1 NUS $/kWh 0.211$   0.212$   0.209$   0.210$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) 138.87$   50.24$   37.45$   50.21$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 658   237   179   239
Upfront Capex Buydown $ n/a n/a n/a n/a
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW n/a n/a n/a n/a
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share -$   -$   -$   -$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share -$   -$   -$   -$

Self-consumption kWh 7,897   2,841   2,151   2,866

WITH BUYDOWN:  1.0 PAYBACK AT YEAR 10 - 100% BUYDOWN IN RIM

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 0.687   0.591   0.642   0.593
PCT 1.265   1.224   1.256   1.224
TRC 0.881   0.719   0.799   0.722
PAC 20.985   6.941   5.768   7.216

Discounted Payback Metrics
Discounted Payback Years - prior to buydown > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs > 20 yrs
Discounted Payback Years - after buydown 10 10 10 10
Year 1 NUS $/kWh 0.211$   0.212$   0.209$   0.210$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Charge ($) 138.87$   50.24$   37.45$   50.21$
Year 1 NUS Monthly Usage (kWh) 658   237   179   239
Upfront Capex Buydown $ 13,503$   5,687$   3,769$   5,940$
Upfront Capex Buydown $/kW 1,327$   1,492$   1,386$   1,497$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 25% share 31.31$   13.19$   8.74$   13.77$
$/month Non-CARE NEM 1.0 & NEM 2.0 - 50% share 62.62$   26.37$   17.48$   27.55$

Self-consumption kWh 7,897   2,841   2,151   2,866

   69 / 71

PG&E PG&E PG&E PG&E
Non-CARE Non-CARE Non-CARE Non-CARE
Dual Fuel Dual Fuel All Electric All Electric

Coastal Inland Coastal Inland
Large Small small Small

Scenario No EV No EV No EV No EV
WITH BUYDOWN:  1.0 PAYBACK AT YEAR 15 - 25% OF BUYDOWN IN RIM

20-yr Cost Test Results
RIM 1.015   0.902   0.923   0.908
PCT 1.123   1.104   1.119   1.104
TRC 0.881   0.719   0.799   0.722